
231628-2025 Page 1/5

See the notice on TED website

231628-2025 - Result
Norway – Physical therapy devices – K9700 Physical and ergotherapy exercise equipment - 
NOTICE SIGNING OF CONTRACT
OJ S 71/2025 10/04/2025
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

1.1.  Buyer
Official name: Sykehusbygg HF
Email: leif.moe@sykehusbygg.no
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking
Activity of the contracting authority: Health

2. Procedure

2.1.  Procedure
Title: K9700 Physical and ergotherapy exercise equipment - NOTICE SIGNING OF 
CONTRACT
Description: *THE NOTICE IS FOR CONTRACT SIGNING*For the new Hospital in Drammen, 
physio and ergotherapy exercising equipment shall be procured.
Procedure identifier: f6d30f82-77f0-4853-8793-9c1b951f3570
Previous notice: 406147-2023
Internal identifier: 9700
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no
Main features of the procedure: In this procurement, different types of exercising equipment 
shall be procured for training and treatment. Treadmill, several types of exercise cycles, 
manuals, badminton nets, Smithmaskin, basketball plate, bentrener etc. Due to staff holidays, 
it may take some time for questions to be answered in the competition.

2.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33155000 Physical therapy devices
Additional classification (cpv): 37440000 Fitness equipments, 37441000 Aerobic training 
equipment, 37442000 Weight and resistance training equipment, 37442500 Fitness weights, 
51121000 Installation services of fitness equipment

2.1.2.  Place of performance
Country: Norway
Anywhere in the given country

2.1.4.  General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
Anskaffelsesforskriften -

5. Lot

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/231628-2025
mailto:leif.moe@sykehusbygg.no


231628-2025 Page 2/5

5.1.  Lot: LOT-0000
Title: K9700 Physical and ergotherapy exercise equipment - NOTICE SIGNING OF 
CONTRACT
Description: *THE NOTICE IS FOR CONTRACT SIGNING*For the new Hospital in Drammen, 
physio and ergotherapy exercising equipment shall be procured.
Internal identifier: 9700

5.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33155000 Physical therapy devices
Additional classification (cpv): 37440000 Fitness equipments, 37441000 Aerobic training 
equipment, 37442000 Weight and resistance training equipment, 37442500 Fitness weights, 
51121000 Installation services of fitness equipment

5.1.2.  Place of performance
Country: Norway
Anywhere in the given country

5.1.6.  General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

5.1.10.  Award criteria
Criterion: 
Type: Cost
Category of award weight criterion: Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60,00
Criterion: 
Type: Quality
Category of award weight criterion: Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 40,00

5.1.15.  Techniques
Framework agreement: 
No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

5.1.16.  Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Buskerud tingrett

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 763 308,00 NOK

6.1.  Result lot identifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

6.1.2.  Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Fysiopartner AS



231628-2025 Page 3/5

Tender: 
Tender identifier: 9700 Fysio- og ergoterapi treningsutstyr
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 9702
Winner: 
Official name: Qicraft Norge AS
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 9700 Fysio- og ergoterapi treningsutstyr
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 9703
Winner: 
Official name: Timik AS
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 9700 Fysio- og ergoterapi treningsutstyr
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 9704

6.1.4.  Statistical information
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

8. Organisations

8.1.  ORG-0001
Official name: Sykehusbygg HF
Registration number: 814630722
Postal address: Holtermanns veg 3
Town: TRONDHEIM
Postcode: 7030
Country subdivision (NUTS): Trøndelag/Trööndelage (NO060)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Leif-Petter Moe
Email: leif.moe@sykehusbygg.no
Telephone: 90992594
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

8.1.  ORG-0002
Official name: Qicraft Norge AS
Registration number: 983521053
Postal address: Lilleakerveien 2A
Town: OSLO
Postcode: 0283
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Qicraft Norge AS

mailto:leif.moe@sykehusbygg.no


231628-2025 Page 4/5

Email: fredrik.rustad@qicraft.no
Telephone: 22961050
Fax: 22961051
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

8.1.  ORG-0003
Official name: Timik AS
Registration number: 938373590
Postal address: Brynsveien 16
Town: OSLO
Postcode: 0667
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Timik AS
Email: post@timik.no
Telephone: 22075220
Fax: 22075221
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

8.1.  ORG-0004
Official name: Fysiopartner AS
Registration number: 976761960
Postal address: Ryensvingen 15
Town: OSLO
Postcode: 0680
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Fysiopartner AS
Email: tiina.hydling@medema.se
Telephone: 23051160
Fax: 23051170
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

8.1.  ORG-0005
Official name: Buskerud tingrett
Registration number: 826 726 342
Town: Drammen
Country: Norway
Email: buskerud.tingrett@domstol.no
Telephone: 32211600
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

Notice information

mailto:fredrik.rustad@qicraft.no
mailto:post@timik.no
mailto:tiina.hydling@medema.se
mailto:buskerud.tingrett@domstol.no


231628-2025 Page 5/5

Notice identifier/version: a604e13f-badb-4f4e-af46-0fa49a4d6c79  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 09/04/2025 06:35:07 (UTC+00:00) Western European Time, GMT
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 09/04/2025 07:14:31 (UTC+00:00) Western European Time, 
GMT
Languages in which this notice is officially available: English
Notice publication number: 231628-2025
OJ S issue number: 71/2025
Publication date: 10/04/2025


	1. Buyer
	1.1. Buyer
	2. Procedure
	2.1. Procedure
	2.1.1. Purpose
	2.1.2. Place of performance
	2.1.4. General information
	5. Lot
	5.1. Lot: LOT-0000
	5.1.1. Purpose
	5.1.2. Place of performance
	5.1.6. General information
	5.1.10. Award criteria
	5.1.15. Techniques
	5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
	6. Results
	6.1. Result lot identifier: LOT-0000
	6.1.2. Information about winners
	6.1.4. Statistical information
	8. Organisations
	8.1. ORG-0001
	8.1. ORG-0002
	8.1. ORG-0003
	8.1. ORG-0004
	8.1. ORG-0005
	Notice information

